
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

MA
DATE March 19, 2018

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND
AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET ON

RIVER BEND AND KING IRVING SEWER SEPARATION PHASE 1
$4,683,948.80

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOFNES, IOWA: That the contract and
bond, in the amount of $4,683,948.80, executed by Progressive Structures, LLC, Travis Augustyn, Partner, 24412

Hwy. 13, Elkader, IA, 52043 dated March 19, 2018, for the construction of the following improvement;

River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Phase 1, 07-2018-002

The improvement mcludes construction of storm sewer, sanitary sewer, water main and paving, including all labor,
materials and equipment necessary for excavation and backfill of approximately 7,838 feet of 15-inch through

60-inch storm sewer in open cut, 139 feet of 24-inch through 60-inch storm sewer in trenchless construction,
manholes, special structures, sanitary sewer, water main relocation, pavement removal, Portland Cement Concrete
(PCC) curb and gutter, 6-mch thick Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) pavement, pemieable pavers and green infrastructure

elements, traffic control, erosion control and miscellaneous associated work, includmg cleanup; all in accordance
\ with the contract documents, including Plan File No. 590/006-179, located along dark Street from 2nd Avenue to

12th Street and along Franklin Avenue from 2nd Avenue to 10th Street, Des Moines, Iowa

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved by this

Council, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the
Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department. The attached "Contractor's
Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB Participation in accordance with
the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and Is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on
behalf of the City of Des Moines, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal
Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering and Department, and the City Clerk, be and is
hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City ofDes Moines

and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and
executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and is
hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

07-2018-002



Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

DATE March 19, 2018

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached Permission to Sublet form, from said Contractor requesting
permission to sublet designated items, be and is hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved
as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department; and each

subcontractor is hereby granted permission to work on said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director is hereby authorized to encumber this contract
amount against the funds as identified below, and to acquire Builder's Risk Insurance, if appropriate, for the above

referenced improvement.

(City Council Communication Number /^/^ attached)

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED ^Mt^

Kathleen Vanderpool

Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2018-2019 CIP, Page Sanitary- 8, River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation, SS138, Bein^

^4,533,902.80 in SRP funding to be issued; and the remaining $150,046.00 from Des Momes Water Works

COUNCFL ACTION
COWNTR
BOESEN
COLEMAN
GATTO

GRAY

MANDELBAUM

WESTERGAARD
TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was

adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk

07-2018-002



Department of Engineering
City ofDes Moines, Iowa

aTYOFDESMOIMES'

CONTRACTOR'S ANTICIPATED DBE/TSB UTILIZATION

River Bend and Kiug Irving Sewer Separation Phase 1

Activity ID 07-2018-002

On March 6, 2018, Progressive Structures, LLC, Travls Augustyn, Partner, 24412 Hwy. 13, Elkader, IA 52043

submitted a proposal for construction of the River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Phase 1,
Activity ID 07-2018-002, which the City Council has determined to be the lowest responsible,
responsive bid for said project in the amount of $4,683,948.80. The proposal included a statement that

the Disadvarrtaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program shall apply to this
project.

The Engineering Department has prepared this report summarizing the information that Progressive

Structures, LLC, has submitted indicating that it anticipates utilizing the following DBE/TSB companies
on this project:

DBE/TSBName

Leader Construction Company

De scrrotion of Work

PCC Sidewalk and Paving

Estunated DBE/TSB Participation

Progressive Sti-uctures, LLC Amount

Percentage of DBE/TSB Participation

Estimated Amount

$276,140.00

$276,140.00

$4,683,948.80

5.90%



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 07-2018-002
Date 3/8/2018

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Phase 1Project

Contractor Progressive Structures, LLC

Federal Tax ID ContractNo. 15155 Sublet Request No.

ITEM TO BE SUBLET

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM DBE

WOHK Y/N

COST OF TOTAL COST
SPECIALTY OF WORK

ITEMS SUBLET

PCC Sidewalk and Paving

Trenchless Pipe

Construction- Staking

Excavation, Topsoil, Subgrade
Preparation and Treatment, Pavement
and Sidewalk Removal

Leader Construction Company
1540 Thompson Avenue
DesMoines,IA 50316
(515)299-9523
Federal Tax ID 42-1297767

Iowa Trenchless
P. 0. Box 846

Panora, IA
Federal Tax ID 76-0719098

Landmark Engmeering Group,
Inc.

2873 104th Street
Urbandale, IA 50322
(515)221-1322
Federal Tax ID 36-3942989

C, J. Moyna & Sons, Inc.

24412 Hwy 13
Elkader, IA 52043
(563) 245-1442
Federal Tax ID 42-0989447

Yes $276,140.00

PCC Curb and Gutter, HMA Pavement Grimes Asphalt and Paving
Corporation
5550 NE 22nd Street
DesMomes,IA 50313
(515)266-5173
Federal Tax ID 27-1831755

Painted Pavement Markings, Traffic
Control

Clearing and Grubbing, Tree Root
Grinding, Tree Trimmmg

Iowa Plains Signing, Inc.
P.O. Box 654
mow. 6th Avenue

Slater, IA 50244
(515)685-3536
Federal Tax ID 42-1501734

Tyler Equipment Sales, LLC
669 56th Street
DesMoinesJA 50312
(515)490-6887
Federal Tax ID 81-4501377

No

No

No

No

No

No

$114,450.00

$64,000.00

$864,104.30

$758,097.00

>,06UJ

$28,000.00



Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Amount Less Total Specialty Items (d-b)

Percentage of Contract Sublet to Date (c/e)

fcw
Previous

Request

This
Request

$2,133,671.30

$2,133,671.30

Total
To Date

$2,133,671.30

$2,133,671.30

$4,683,948.80

$4,683,948.80

45.55%

(a)

(fa)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The prime contractor's request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved wife the understanding that the
primecontractor shall be held responsible for the subcontractors full compliance of all terms of the contract.

•Attachment: Contractor's Letter

Requesting Sublettmg

Form Routmg: Project Bngr. - City Engr. -
Engr. Adrnin. - City Clerlc/City Manager -
Engr. Admio.. - Distribution

Form Distribution Original - Project File

Copy - Project Engmeer
Copy" Prime Contractor

3Ml6
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.EARING AND GRUBBING
}PS01L, OFF SITE
;CAVAT10N, CLASSIC
IBGRADEFREPARATION; S IN. DEPTH
JBGRADETREATMENT, FLY ASH
JBGRADETREATMENT, SEOGRiD
JBBASE,MODiFIED

^N]TARYSEWER,GRAV!TC MAIN, TRENCHED, DL 12"

UNITARY SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN, TRENCHED, Dl, 18"

^NITARYSEWER SERVICE RELOCATION
;P AIR SANITARY SEWER
EMOVAL OF SANITARY SEWEFt, 8" OR 10"

iMOVAL OF SANITARY SEWER, 12"
EMOVAL OF SANITARY SEWER, 13"
FORM SEWER, TRENCH ED, RCP, CL3,15"

-ORMSEWER, TRENCHED, GASKETED RCP, 03,15"

FORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, CL3, 18"

rORMSEWER, TRENCHED, GASKETED RCP, CL3,18"

FORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, CL3, 24"

FORM SEWER, TRENCHED, GASKETED RCP, CL3, 24"

FORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, CL3, 30"

rORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, CL3, 36"

fORM SEWER. TRENCHED, GASKETED RCP, CL3,36"
TORM SEWER, TRENCH ED, RCP, CL3,42"

FORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, CL3, 48"

FORM SEWER. TRENCH ED, GASKETED,RCP,CL3,48"

TORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCP, CL3, 54"

TORM SEWER, TRENCH ED, RCAP, CL4, 3G"

TORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RCPP,CLC-75, 60"

TORM SEWER, TRENCH ED, Dl, CL52,14"

TORMSEWER,TOENCHED, D!, CL52,16"

TORMSEWER,TRENCHED,D],CL52,24"

TORM SEWER, TRENCHED, RESTRAINED JOi NT Ot,CL52, 24"

TORM SEW ER,TRENCHLESS.RCP, JACKING PIPE, 24"

TORM SEWER, TRENCHLESS, GASKETED, RCP, 0.5,42"

;EMOVAL OF STORM SEWER, VCP OR RCP,12"

TORM SEWER ABANDONMENT, HLLED PLUG
/1ANHOLE,SW 301,48"

/iANHOLE,SW401,4S"

/1ANHOL£,SW401,60"

/1ANHOLE,SW401,72"

/1ANHOLE,SW401,34"

NTAKE, SW 501

NTAKE,SW502,4S"

NTAKE,SW502,GO"
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88.50
34.70

; 27.70
5.20

; 12.50

; 6.20

i 10.80
> 125.00

i 620.00

; 2,500.00

> 1,320.00

; 14.00
i i4,oa
; 14.0C
? 90.0C

; 10S.OC
? 80.0C

? 76.0C

? 92.0C

? 86.0C

? 112.0C
? 124.0C

? 126.0C
$ 144.0C
? 166.0C
$ 170.0C
$ 190.0C
$ 220.01
$ 370.0C
$ 120.01
$ 115.01
$ 500.01
$ 20S.OE
$ 1,000.01
$ 1,800.01

$ 10.01
$ 15.01

$ 5,000.01

$ 3,000,01
$ 4,400.0i

$ 6,000.0
$ 7,500.01
$ 5,000.0
$ 3,700.0
$ 5,100.0

>tal .

49,914.00

63,327.50

22.160.00

108.160.00

12.500.00

6,200.00

224,640.00

34,750.00

12,400.00

75,000.00

13,200.00

434.00

3,570.00

280.0C

, 37,350.OC

24,990.00

; 54,480.0C

; 2,356.0C

; 24S,180.0C

> 4,OU.O(

; 16,912-OC

; 161,G96.0C

i 5,040.01

> 36,000.01

; 94,6ZO.O(

i 15,640.01

? 62,700.01

> 6,820.01

i 196,100.01

; 6,000.01

? 7,705.01

? . is,soo.oi

? 64,575.01

? 68,000.01

? 127,800.0'

$ 4,110.0

$ 1,605.0

$ 20,000.0

? 30,000.0

$ 13,200.0

$ 6,000.0

$ 60,000.0

$ 20,000.0

$ 14,800.0

$ 5,100.0
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LER LAND CLEARING
OYNA
OYNA
OYNA
OYNA
OYNA
OYNA
tOGRESSIVE
WGRESStVE
AGGRESSIVE
WGRESSiVE
AGGRESSIVE
AGGRESSIVE
AGGRESSIVE
FIOGRESS1VE
AGGRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESSIVE
ROGRES51VE
ROSRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESS!VE
ROGRES51VE
ROSRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
RDGRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROSRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
'ROGRESSIVE

ROGRESS1VE
3WATRENCHLESS
3WA TRENCH LESS
'ROGRESSIVE
'ROGRESSIVE
'ROGRESSIVE

'ROGRESS1VE
'R06RESSIVE

'ROGRESS1VE
'ROGRESSiVE
'ROGRE5S1VE
'ROGRES51VE
'ROGRESS1VE
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1060|
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11QO|
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1120|
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1140'
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1200|
121Q|
1220
12301
12401
1250
12601
1270'

1230
1290
1300
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1320|
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137D!
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139(
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[EEPROTECT1 ON FENCE, 4'H!GH
tEETRUNK PROTECTION
IEEROOTGR1NDING
IEETRIMMING
A1NTENANCE OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
REENiNFRASTOUCTUREEARTHWORK
3MBINATIONCUR8CUT/SED1MENTTRAP
NAL LANDSCAPE GRADING
-At>mNG MEDIA& BED PREPARATION
\P STORM HANDHOLE FOR UNDERDRA1N
ND ERDRA1N CLEAN OUT
W31NEERIMG FABRIC
.OTTED UNDERDRA1N -6" PIPE

3L1DUNDERDRAIN-G"P1PE

OLIDUNDERDRA1N-S"PiPE

.OTTED UNDERDRAIN-S" PIPE

UBBASEAGGREGATE

1LTER AGGREGATE
ERMEABLECONCRETEPAVERSW1TH BEDDING
IORETENT10N AMENDED SOIL
LANTlNGSOlLMtX
1 EC1DUOUS SHRUBS-5 GALLON

EREN1ALS/ORNAMENTALGRASSES-1 GALLON
iROUND COVER -4 1/2" POT

1ETAL EDGE
VOODCHIPMULCH
VATER MAiNALTERATiON NO. 1
UATER MAIN ALTERATION NO. 2
VATER MAIN ALTERATION NO. 3
VATER MAIN ALTERATION N0,4
VATER MAi N ALTERAT] ON NO. 5
VATER MAIN ALTERATION NO. 6
VATER MAIN ALTERATION NO. 7

!"C900PVC PIPE, STAB

i"BEND

."50L1DSLEEVE

!"CW

S")( 6" REDUCES

'REP/WE EXCAVATION FORTAPPtNG SLEEVE AND VALVE
:]REHYDRANT ASSEMBLY
>1EW1"WATERSERV1CETRANSFER,SAM£S1DE

4EW1" WATER SERVICE TRANSFER, OPPOSITE SIDE

.OWER WATER SERVICE

.OWER WATER SERVICE, WITH NEW COPPER

\
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; 8.00

; 500.00
> 250.00

> 500.00

> 12,000.00

> 15,000,00

; 3,000.00

> 20.00

; 75.00
; 400.00
? 900.0C

; 10.00
; 32.0C
^ 24.0C
? 25.0C

? 32.0C

? 30.0C

? 30.0C
$ 15.0C
? 75.0C
$ 7S.OC
$ 65.0C
$ 20.0C
$ — 7.SC

$ 12.0C
$ 50.01
$ 12,000.01
$ 11,500.0(

$ 11,500.01
$ 23,000.01
$ 27/000.01
$ 21,000.01
$ 12,000.01

$ 78.01
$ 475.01
$ SOO.Ol
$ 2,000.01

$ 400.0'

$ 1,800.0
$ 4,500.0'

$ 2,000.0

$ 2,SQO.O

$ 1,750.0
$ 2,600.0

1,200.00

27,000.00

2,500.00

5,000.00

12,000.00

15,000.00

3,000.00

9,200.00

4,275.00

800.00

1,800.01

4,300.00

10,240 .OC

2,880.DC

3.SOO.OC

10,720.0C

4,170.01

2,430.0(

33,300.0!

1,875.0(

13,875.0(

4,9M.O(

14,820.01

10,425.01

3,840.0(

3,000.01

; 12,000.01

11,500.01

; 11,500.01

; 23,000.0i

; 27,000.0

i 21,000.01

, 12,000.0'

; 16,146.0

> 1,900.0

; 500.0

> 2,000.0

i 400.0

> 1,800.0

; 4,500.0

> 2,000.0

S 2,800.0

S 26,250.0

i 13,000.0

? 4,680,948.8
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OGRESSIVE
OGRESSIVE
.ER LAND CLEARING

LERLANDaEARING
OGRESSiVE
.OSRESSIVE

.OGRESSiVE

.OGRESS1VE

[EENTECH . • • .

AGGRESSIVE
IOGRESSIVE
;OSRESSIVE
;OGRESSIVE
iOGRESSIVE
IOGRESSIVE
iOGRESSlVE
iOGRESSIVE
106RESSIVE
?IDSCAPESUPPLVCO
^EENTECH . . • .

1EENTECH • ' . .

:IEENTECH • . :.

REENTECH . ..' • ' •

^EEHTECH
FtEENTECH :
REENTECH
AGGRESSIVE
AGGRESSIVE
AGGRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESSIVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROSRES51VE
ROGRESSiVE
ROGRESStVE
ROGRESSIVE
ROGRESSiVE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESS1VE
ROGRESSiVE
ROSRESS1VE
ROGRESSIVE

UB TOTALS
VLER LAND CLEARING
WWA
3WA TRENCH LESS
1ENRIKSEN
SRI MES ASPHALT
EADER
3WAPLA1NSS!GNINS
ANDMARK
3REEIMTECH •• . • '. '

LANDSCAPE SUP PLY CO • '," ' ' ••

$23,000.00

$364,104.30

$114,450.00

$30,000.00

$758,097.00

$276,140.00

$28,830.00

$64,000.00

"$132,343.25
:.' 54:1,980:00


